
Wednesday, 
28 June 2017

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Fire Service HQ

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are availab
[...]
ancial Report 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 16)

3 End of Year Review - IRMP Programmes and Projects 2016-17 (Pages 17 - 34)

4 End of Year Review - Performance 2016-17 (Pages 35 - 62)

5 End of Year - Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of 
Audit Opinion 

(Pages 63 - 88)

6 Forward Work Programme 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 89 - 90)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, 
Winsford, Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors J Mercer, D Bailey and J Saunders

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors H Deynem, P Harris, L Morgan, M Simon 
and independent (non-elected) member A Ruddy.

In Councillor Harris’s absence Councillor Mercer took the chair for the meeting.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee 
held on Wednesday 16th November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

E  Minutes of Policy Committee 

The meeting of the Policy Committee scheduled for 25th January 2017 was 
cancelled.

2  2016-17 QUARTER 3 REVIEW - FINANCIAL 

The Head of Finance introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix 1 to the report which showed the estimated outturn position of the 
Authority compared to the revised budget.  She provided Members with further 
information on the variances in certain departments, including an underspend in 
Service Delivery pay budgets which was partly offset by the costs of a pilot on call 
support officer and payments relating to the On Call Attendance Reward Scheme 
(OCARS) and estimated underspends in Prevention and Protection as a result of 
continuing staff vacancies. An overspend on Property Management was due to 
funds being earmarked for fire safety requirements in the Authority’s properties.

The Head of Finance explained that the overall anticipated underspend at Quarter 3 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 1 March 2017

was £505k.  This was in addition to anticipated underspends of £119k at Quarter 1 
and £192k at Mid Year Review, as previously reported to Members.  

The Head of Finance referred Members to Appendix 2 to the report which provided 
an update on the Authority’s expected outturn on the capital programme for 2016-17.  
She informed Members of a projected overspend of £761k on the Emergency 
Response Programme.  Reasons for this projected overspend included 
omissions/re-measurement, unforeseen issues and costs, scope changes and 
additions to the stations at Alsager, Lymm, Penketh and Powey Lane.  Additional 
overspend was also anticipated due to the fit out costs for the Safety Centre at 
Lymm.  Overall, the anticipated outturn on the capital programme showed only a 
slight overspend (£207k) and the build programme remained within the Member 
approved contingency.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Quarter 3 financial position and anticipated financial outturn 
be noted.

3  2016-17 QUARTER 3 REVIEW - PERFORMANCE 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided Members with an update on the Quarter 3 (Q3) review of performance for 
each of the Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to Members.  

He referred Members to the Corporate Performance Scorecard, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report, which reflected the Q3 position against targets set and the 
year on year direction of the travel for the Service’s KPIs.  Officers expanded on 
each of the KPIs, providing further context particularly where targets set had not 
been achieved. These included the number of recorded deaths and injuries in 
primary fires, which had risen but remained at a low level and with the overall five 
year direction of travel being positive.  

The Head of Service Delivery provided further detail concerning the Service’s 
current performance for on call availability, informing Members that performance had 
improved since Quarter 2.  He highlighted the significant performance differences 
between the different on call shift systems with the combined availability of nucleus 
and primary on call appliances averaging 78.3% throughout Q3, compared to 
secondary on call appliances which averaged 44.03% availability.  He informed 
Members that the availability of the appliances as small incident units (SIUs) was not 
reflected in this data and, if added, would likely increase performance figures by 
approximately 10%.  The data was not currently included on SIUs as they cannot 
attend all incidents.  He referred Members to Item 5 on the agenda, the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, which indicated that the review of on call availability received 
significant assurance from Mersey Internal Audit Agency due to continuing 
improvements in on call availability.  Members were also informed that the Service 
was pursuing a partnership with Howdens Joinery Group PLC to bolster on call 
cover within Cheshire.

The Chair queried what type of incidents an SIU could not attend.  The Head of 

Page 2



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 1 March 2017

Service Delivery advised that SIUs could not attend incidents requiring breathing 
apparatus, but could attend most other incidents.

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer referred Members back to the statistics on the number 
of deaths in primary fires and informed Members that there had been a national 
increase in deaths related to mental health.  He informed Members that the Service 
were leading on work involving mental health awareness and how fire services could 
assist both locally and nationally.  He also advised Members of prevention work 
focusing on the implementation of a national burns strategy.  

A Member queried whether the spike in mental health incidents related to any 
particular age groups.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the age 
group was relatively broad but that there had been a spike in incidents involving 
males with mental health problems.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Quarter 3 Review of Performance be noted.

4  2016-17 QUARTER 3 REVIEW - INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided Members with an update on 
the Service’s 2016-17 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP 13) programmes 
and projects.  Progress on delivery of the IRMP programmes and projects was 
reported to Members in the form of a ‘health report’, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report.

He informed Members of the progress made in respect of the Blue Light 
Collaboration Programme and explained that the current status of the Programme 
was amber.  This was due to delays in the delivery of the Multi Force Shared Service 
(MFSS) arrangement and timescales associated with effecting changes to the 
Clemonds Hey site had been extended due to complications associated with the 
PFI. 

Officers also provided updates on several other programmes and projects within the 
health report, including the firefighter apprenticeship scheme, sprinkler campaign, 
Emergency Response Programmes 1 and 2, Safe and Well, and the Emergency 
Services Mobile Communication Programme.

A Member asked for further information on the delays to the MFSS project within the 
Blue Light Collaboration Programme.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
informed Members that delays were due to outstanding decisions that needed to be 
made by existing MFSS partners to enable the programme to begin in earnest. 

A Member queried whether the current issue at Penketh station concerning the 
landline not being connected to the admin hub or station was affecting the running of 
the station.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that it was not 
as there ware adequate communications available.

Page 3



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 1 March 2017

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services concluded by referring to the risk log 
within the health report.  He informed Members that the risk of failing to recruit 
sufficient numbers of Safety Central volunteers had been mitigated as the 
apprentices would be operating as volunteers as part of their training.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Quarter 3 Review of IRMP Programmes and Projects be 
noted.

5  2016-17 QUARTER 3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Kevin Lloyd (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency was in 
attendance at the meeting to present the report to Members.  He advised Members 
that the Internal Audit Progress Report, attached as Appendix 1, provided an update 
on progress against the 2016-17 Internal Audit Plan.  

He informed Members that, since the previous meeting of the Committee in 
November, reviews had been completed concerning treasury management, cash 
and bank, payroll, the station management framework and on call availability. All 
areas received a ‘significant’ assurance level, with the exception of the treasury 
management review which received a ‘high’ assurance level.  

The Auditor concluded by informing Members of the key recommendations agreed 
for action within the report and to the overview of output delivery in Appendix B to 
the Internal Audit Progress Report.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Quarter 3 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report be noted.

6  ANNUAL BONFIRE PERIOD REPORT 2016 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report to Members 
which 
[...]
Authority meeting. He 
intended to add an item to the forward work programme concerned with 
performance in the Chester areas following the changes at Chester since the go-live 
at Powey Lane.  Members noted this.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 21ST JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON
_______________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2016-17
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. To present the 2016-17 year end review of the Authority’s financial position.

Recommended: That

[1] Members note the 2016-17 year end position.

Background

2. On 10 February, 2016 the Authority approved the 2016/17 revenue budget 
of £42.03m together with a capital programme of £2.62m.  Budget 
monitoring reports have been presented to the Performance and Overview 
Committee on a quarterly basis focussing on the forecast outturn position 
and revisions to the overall budget in response to changes in year.
 

Information

Revenue Budget

3. From the first to third quarter reviews, the overall forecast revenue 
underspend was £0.816m.  At the end of the fourth quarter there is was a 
further £1.52m underspend, resulting in an overall £2.34m underspend for 
the year.

 
4. Appendix 1 to this report shows the year end financial position compared to 

the budget as revised at the Performance and Overview Committee on 1 
March 2017.  Appendix 1a to this report is a more detailed analysis for 
Members’ information.

5. The key areas of underspend arise from Service Delivery, Central 
Contingencies and Provisions.  

6. For Service Delivery the main reasons for this are lower than anticipated 
pay costs partly offset by the costs of a pilot on-call support officer and 
payments relating to the On-Call Attendance Reward Scheme (OCARS).

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



7. The approved 2016/17 budget included a contingency to cover any 
unforeseen operational costs together with any impact of changes to 
forecast inflation; neither of which materialised during 2016/17.  

8. Finally, the Authority receives part of its funding from business rates 
collected by the four local authorities.  A provision was created within the 
budget to cover any in-year fluctuations between the forecast funding and 
the actual amounts received.  Only £2k of this was required in year leaving 
an underspend of £248k.

9. Within the approved budget are two contributions to reserves - £1m towards 
supporting the capital programme delivery and £1.1m for the delivery of the 
IRMP.  At three quarter year review a further £0.8m was added to the capital 
programme funding as reported to the Performance and Overview 
Committee on 1 March 2017.  The underspend reported at outturn of £1.5m 
will be returned to General Reserve.  Within the year, £83k was spent from 
the service specific earmarked reserves.

Capital Programme

10. The year end position of the capital programme (which covers on-going 
projects approved from 2011-12 onwards) is contained in Appendix 2 to this 
report and shows an overspend of £226k against a total programme of 
£22.9m, just under 1% variance.
 

11. Most of the programme is within budget or forecast to be underspent upon 
completion with the exception of the Emergency Response Programme 
(ERP).  This shows an overspend of £796k against an overall budget of 
£17.4m; a 4.6% variance.  Updates on the progress of the ERP have been 
provided throughout the year and have been discussed with Members in 
detail at the Members Planning Day in January 2017.  The key reasons for 
the overspend are minor re-measurements; unforeseen costs such as 
security and unforeseen ground condition works; and increased costs of 
fitting out the new Safety Centre at Lymm.  However, the overall package 
remains just within the contingency (£871k) agreed by Members in 
December 2015.

12. The remaining capital programme is either complete or progressing well 
with the exception of the server replacements which are now being 
delivered as part of the overall Bluelight Collaboration Programme through 
the creation of a new improved data centre.

Reserves

13. At the start of 2016/17 the Authority held £36.7m in reserves comprising of 
£18.7m in support of the IRMP; £3.4m capital; £7.2m revenue and £7.4m 
general reserves.  The following table shows the breakdown of these 
reserves and the net changes in year.

 

Page 8



Reserves Balance 
31 Mar 16

Changes 
in year

Balance 
31 Mar 17

£000 £000 £000
IRMP related (18,680) 8,464 (10,216)
Capital receipts (311) (29) (340)
Capital Grants unapplied (2,576) 2,576 0
Capital Reserves (534) (1,603) (2,137)
Resource Centre Managers (6,338) (236) (6,574)
Community Risk Reduction (506) 65 (441)
UPG (358) (14) (372)
Total earmarked reserves (29,303) 9,223 (20,080)

General Reserve 1 (7,408) 941 (6,467)

Total usable reserves (36,711) 10,164 (26,547)

Note 1 - this excludes the provisional year end underspend of £1.5m 
which is subject to audit.

14. During 2016/17 a net £10.2m of the reserves were utilised to fund the capital 
programme including the building of the new fire stations.  The remaining 
£20.1m is earmarked to complete the ERP programme and support the 
IRMP and Medium Term Financial Plan.  General reserves currently stand 
at £6.5m which is just over 15% of the Authority’s net budget.  During 2017-
18 officers intend to review the Reserve Strategy and present their findings 
to Members.

Financial implications

15. This report considers financial matters.

Legal Implications

16. There are no legal implications arising from the report.

Equality and diversity implications

17. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Environmental implications

18. There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: NONE

Page 9
[...]
 is responsible for 
monitoring and reviewing progress against performance targets and 
ensuring that action is taken if targets are not being met.  The performance 
reviews are in turn presented to the Performance and Overview Committee.

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached as Appendix 1. It 
reflects the end of year position against targets set and the year on year 
direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 

5. A more detailed description of each KPI which includes a summary of 
current performance and any actions taken to improve performance is 
attached as Appendix 2.

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Financial implications

6. Specific financial and budget impacts are detailed in the financial report 
presented separately by the Head of Finance.

Legal implications
 

7. There are no issues to report at the end of Q4 that would affect the Service’s 
ability to meet its statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality & Diversity implications

8. There are no specific equality and diversity issues. Equality monitoring 
information and resulting issues are reported to the Equality Steering 
Group.

Environmental implications

9. There are no specific environmental implications. Environmental 
performance targets are reviewed and monitored as part of the delivery of 
the Fire Authority’s Environmental Strategy.  

Appendix 1 – Q4 2016-17 Corporate Scorecard
Appendix 2 – Performance Summary Reports
 

Page 36



Vision

IRMP 

Theme

A
c
tu

a
l

T
a

rg
e

t

Q
4

 Y
e

a
r 

o
n

 Y
e

a
r

Q
4

 2
0

1
5

-

1
6

A
c
tu

a
l

T
a

rg
e

t

Q
4

 Y
e

a
r 

o
n

 Y
e

a
r

Q
4

 2
0

1
5

-

1
6

A
c
tu

a
l

T
a

rg
e

t

Q
4

 Y
e

a
r 

o
n

 Y
e

a
r

Q
4

 2
0

1
5

-

1
6

Deaths in Primary Fires 8 0  6 10 Minute Standard 87% 80%  85%
Average Days/Shifts Lost to 

sickness
2.64 4.13  3.46

Injuries in Primary Fires 47 41  46 On Call Availability 70% 85%  70% Working Days Lost To Injury 38 45  42

Accidental dwelling fires 401 370  394

 - % starti
[...]
 End of Year Financial Report 2016-17
	Item 2 -Appendices 1, 1a and 2

	3 End of Year Review - IRMP Programmes and Projects 2016-17
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 - Programme Health Report

	4 End of Year Review - Performance 2016-17
	Item 4 -Appendix 1 2016-17 Scorecard
	Item 4 -Appendix 2 - Quarter 4 Performance Report

	5 End of Year - Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit Opinion
	Item 5 -Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 4
	Item 5 -Appendix 2 - Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2016-17

	6 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
held on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Headquarters, Cheshire at
10.00 am
PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, M Biggin, A Dirir, P Harris, J Saunders, T Sherlock and
M Simon and independent member A Ruddy
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Recording of Meeting
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B

Apologies for Absence
No apologies for absence were received.
Chair and Membership of Committee
Members noted the appointment of a Chair and membership of the Performance and
Overview Committee for 2017-18, as agreed by the Fire Authority at its annual
meeting on 21 June 2017 and listed below:
Councillors:
P Harris – Chair
T Sherlock – Deputy Chair
D Bailey
M Biggin
A Dirir
J Saunders
M Simon
Substitutes:
H Deynem
D Mahon
R Polhill
Independent Member:
A Ruddy

C

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D

Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
RESOLVED: That
1

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

[1]
2

the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee
held on Wednesday 1st March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2016-17
The Accountant introduced the report which presented the 2016-17 year end review
of the Authority’s financial position. He informed Members that, from the first to third
quarter reviews, the overall forecast revenue underspend was £0.816m. At the end
of the fourth quarter there was a further underspend of £1.52m, resulting in an
overall underspend of £2.34m for the year. The key areas of underspend arose from
Service Delivery, central contingencies and provisions.
The Accountant referred Members to the Authority’s capital programme, detailed in
Appendix 2 of the report. He highlighted that the year end position of the capital
programme showed an overspend of £226k against a total programme of £22.9m.
The Accountant informed Members that most of the programme was within budget
or forecast to be underspent upon completion with the exception of the Emergency
Response Programme (ERP). This showed an overspend of £796k against an
overall budget of £17.4m (a 4.6% variance). The key reasons for the overspend
were minor re-measurements, unforeseen costs and increased costs of fitting out
the new Safety Centre at Lymm. However, the overall package remained within the
contingency (£871k) agreed by Members at the outset of the ERP in December
2015.
The Accountant drew Members’ attention to the Authority’s reserves and the fact
that during 2016-17 a net £10.2m of the reserves were utilised to fund the capital
programme, including the building of the new fire stations. The remaining £20.1m
was earmarked to complete the ERP and support the IRMP and Medium Term
Financial Plan. General reserves currently stood at £6.5m (just over 15% of the
Authority’s net budget). He concluded by referring Members to the note within the
report which highlighted that the current figures concerning the general reserve
excluded the provisional year end underspend of £1.5m which was subject to audit.
A Member requested that the Committee be briefed regularly concerning financial
matters due to uncertainties surrounding the current economic and political climate.
The Accountant informed Members that the Authority had entered into a fixed four
year settlement with the government and that Members would remain briefed should
changes occur.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

3

Members note the 2016-17 year end position.

END OF YEAR REVIEW - IRMP PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS 2016-17
The Director of Governance and Commissioning provided Members with an update
on the Service’s 2016-17 Integrated Risk Management Plan programmes and
projects by taking them through the health report, attached as Appendix 1.
2

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

The Director of Governance and Commissioning drew Members’ attention to the
programmes and projects which previously and currently had an amber status within
the health report. He informed Members of the progress made in respect of the Blue
Light Collaboration Programme and explained the challenges the Service faced
concerning the delivery of the programme by April 2018. He referred Members to
updates on Penketh and Lymm fire stations, highlighting areas where minor delays
and snagging had occurred.
He informed Members that they would receive an update concerning the duty
system reviews and on call recruitment situation for Ellesmere Port and Crewe at the
Members’ Planning Day scheduled for 14th July 2017.
The Director of Governance and Commissioning concluded by referring Members to
the update within the report on the Authority’s sprinkler campaign. He informed
Members that an update would be taken to Members at the Committee’s meeting in
September to provide a position statement in light of the recent incident at Grenfell
Tower in North Kensington. A Member queried whether officers could provide
details of the cost of retrospectively fitting sprinklers in properties. It was agreed that
this information would be provided at the Committee’s meeting in September.
A Member requested clarification concerning the increased risk score for Crewe and
Ellesmere Port on call recruitment within the health report. The Deputy Chief Fire
Officer informed Members that the increased risk related to the delivery of the
project and not to service levels.
A Member welcomed the decision to take further information on the Authority’s
sprinkler campaign to Members later in the year. He reminded Members that the
Service had campaigned for a change in legislation concerning sprinklers and had
approached housing associations, landlords and property owners regarding the
installation of sprinklers.
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the Authority had led on the
sprinkler campaign and that the Service had offered to jointly fund/subsidise the
installation of sprinklers. He informed Members that offers were being renewed and
that a budget remained in place. He also advised that the Service did not currently
have the legislative right to enter private homes. He reiterated that Members would
receive regular updates on the Service’s work and progress concerning sprinklers
and that Members who sat on the Sprinkler Group would be invited to the
Committee’s meeting in September.
A Member queried what the Service was currently doing in Cheshire to reassure
residents with concerns about the safety of their homes. The Director of
Governance and Commissioning informed Members that the Service had been
informed that no cladding of the type fitted at Grenfell Tower had been found on
tower blocks in Cheshire. However, there was a need to consider other types of
cladding from a fire safety perspective. The Service did not have the facilities to test
the cladding. The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance informed
Members that cladding had been removed from several tower blocks within the area.
A Member queried whether the Service had any legislative powers concerning
3

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

compliance and the safety of unregulated, multiple occupancy housing and how the
Authority could improve this situation. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed
Members that the Service worked alongside building inspectors and could prosecute
if fire safety issues were found in unregistered homes in multiple occupation. He
highlighted the importance of local intelligence from Members. He informed
Members that information would be provided to Members concerning the work of the
Service’s fire prevention team.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
4

the End of Year IRMP Programmes and Projects Review for 2016-17 be
noted.

END OF YEAR REVIEW - PERFORMANCE 2016-17
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which
provided Members with an update on the 2016-17 end of year review of
performance for each of the Service’s key performance indicators (KPIs).
He referred Members to the Corporate Performance Scorecard, attached as
Appendix 1 to the report, which reflected the end of year position against targets set
and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. Officers expanded on
each of the KPIs, providing further context particularly where targets set had not
been achieved. These included the number of recorded deaths and injuries in
primary fires, fires in non-domestic premises and on call availability.
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance informed Members that a
number of the incidents included in the statistics for the number of deaths in primary
fires were still to be considered by the Coroner where cause of death would be
confirmed. He also highlighted that there was an indication that some incidents had
been miscoded within the data relating to the number of injuries in primary fires and
that individuals included in the figures may have received a ‘precautionary check’
rather than been treated for an injury.
The Head of Service Delivery provided further detail concerning the Service’s
current performance for on call availability, informing Members that on call
availability had increased by 5.8% from Q1 to Q4. He highlighted the performance
differences between the different on call shift systems, with nucleus on call
appliances achieving 98% availability, primary on call appliances achieving 77%
availability and secondary on call appliances achieving 48% availability. He
highlighted actions that would be required to improve performance during the next
quarter, including scoping a new approach to on call recruitment involving moving
towards monthly initial courses to provide more opportunities for new candidates.
He also informed Members that the On Call Availability Reward Scheme (OCARs)
has had a positive impact on on call availability.
A Member queried whether it would be possible for officers to include the duty
system of appliances attending incidents within the daily incident summary that was
sent out to officers and Members. The Head of Service Delivery confirmed that it
was possible and that he would communicate this to the officers responsible for
4

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

sending out the information.
A Member queried what rewards were in place for wholetime firefighters and
whether the cardiac response scheme would continue if the Fire Brigades Union
(FBU) withdraws its support. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that
the Service provided several wellbeing services and rewards schemes, including
medical assistance for staff, mental health support and training and continual
professional development (CPD) payments. He also informed Members that the
Service wished to continue the cardiac response scheme and would work alongside
the FBU to try to continue to operate the scheme within Cheshire.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
5

the end of year review of performance for 2016-17 be noted.

END OF YEAR - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND DIRECTOR OF
AUDIT OPINION
Kevin Lloyd (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency
(MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the Internal Audit Progress
Report (attached as Appendix 1) and Director of Audit Opinion (attached as
Appendix 2) to Members.
He drew Members’ attention to the Internal Audit Progress Report and highlighted
work in progress which would be reported to the Committee following completion. It
included work being undertaken concerning site specific risk information and the
Service’s partnership arrangements. He informed Members of the assurance
definitions and risk classifications, as contained within Appendix A. He also referred
Members to Appendix B to the report, which contained information on general
performance indicators and an overview of output delivery.
The Auditor referred Members to the Director of Audit Opinion and Annual Report
2016-17. He informed Members that the overall opinion for the period covering
2016-17 was that significant assurance could be given. He highlighted the key
commentary provided within the report which provided context to the significant
assurance level received by the Authority. This included challenging issues in
respect of financial sustainability, strategic monitoring of the Service’s performance
by the Authority, governance arrangements concerning the Blue Light Collaboration
Programme and the potential undertaking of more formal assessments and
inspections in the future following the Service’s move from the Department for
Communities and Local Government to the Home Office in early 2016.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

6

the end of year Internal Audit Progress Report and Director of Audit
Opinion and Annual Report 2016-17 be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The forward work programme for 2017-18 was considered by Members.

The
5

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 28 June 2017

Director of Governance and Commissioning informed Members that the environment
and sustainability annual update scheduled for September would be taken to the
Estates and Property Committee initially and brought back to the Committee at a
later date. The inclusion of an update for the Committee concerning work
associated with the incident at Grenfell Tower was also agreed (to be presented at
an appropriate time).
A Member queried whether the North West Fire Control Annual Performance Report
would include call handling times alongside response times. The Chair advised
Members to approach officers for this information and the Head of Operational
Policy and Assurance agreed to provide further information on this for the Member
that had requested the information.

6

